

57938-0

57938-0
81202-1

No. 57938-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GERALD ROBERT KINGEN and KATHRYN KINGEN,
Husband and Wife,
and the Marital Community Comprised Thereof,

and

SCOTT G. SWITZER and CHERI SWITZER,
Husband and Wife,
and the Marital Community Comprised Thereof,

Appellants,

vs.

EUFEMIA "EMMA" MORGAN,
NANCY PITCHFORD, and
DANIEL MCGILLIVRAY,
Individually and on Behalf of all the
Members of the Class of Persons Similarly Situated,

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 FEB 1 PM 2:28

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
AND RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL

William K. McInerney
W.K. McInerney, PLLC
Attorney for Respondents
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 1760
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 624-4404

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. The Respondent Employees Failed to Establish, as a Matter of Law and Beyond Any Genuine Issue of Material Fact, the Essential Elements of Liability 2

1. The Plain and Unambiguous Language of RCW 49.52.050 and .070 is Dispositive of This Appeal 2

2. Nothing in the Washington Supreme Court’s Holding in *Schilling* Even Purports to Have Created a *Per Se* Rule of Liability Subject to Two Judicially-Created “Exceptions” 4

3. Respondents’ Contention That Kingen and Switzer Have “No Defense” to Liability Constitutes an Unjustified and Misleading Attempt to Confuse the Burden of Proof 8

4. Respondents’ Contention That No Particular Mens Rea is Required in Order to Establish Liability Under RCW 49.52.050 and .070 is Belied by the Express Language of the Statutes Themselves 10

5. Respondents’ Characterization of Kingen and Switzer as “Jointly Liable” With Funsters for the Latter’s Unpaid Wage Obligations is Erroneous and Misleading 12

6. Respondents Have Offered Nothing to Contradict or Detract from the Well Settled Principle That the Elements of Control and Authority are Indispensable Prerequisites to Liability Under RCW 49.52.050 and .070 13

7. There is No Merit to Respondents’ Contention That Officer Liability is Incurred at the Time Wages are Earned 15

8.	There is No Evidence to Support Respondents' Contention That the Wages Outstanding from the Second-to-Last Pay Period Were Unpaid as a Result of Conduct Attributable to Kingen and Switzer	18
9.	Kingen's and Switzer's Decision to Continue Operating the Business Cannot Reasonably Be Regarded as Tantamount to a Choice to Deprive Funsters' Employees of Wages	22
10.	Personal Liability Under RCW 49.52.070 Cannot Logically Be Premised Upon the Failure of an Officer or Agent to Voluntarily Assume an Employer's Obligation for Wages ...	25
B.	Even Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , the Validity of the Trial Court's Judgment as to the Issue of Liability, Its Award of Damages Should Not Have Included the Value of Employment Taxes to Which Respondents Would Not Have Been Entitled Had They Received Their Wages in the Normal Course	28
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Limiting the Amount of Attorney Fees Awarded to a Sum Which It Independently Determined to Be Reasonable Under the Circumstances	35
1.	Standard of Review	36
2.	Respondents' Contention That the Trial Court Had No Authority to Award Them Anything Less Than the Amount of Attorney Fees Claimed is Patently Lacking in Merit	36
3.	Washington Law Affords the Trial Court Broad Discretion in Fashioning an Award of Attorney Fees That is Reasonable Under the Circumstances	38

4.	The Trial Court Acted Entirely Within Its Discretion in Awarding Respondents Something Less Than the Full Amount of Fees Requested and in Declining to Apply a Multiplier to the Amount That It Had Already Determined to Be a Reasonable Attorney Fee	40
5.	Respondents Have Failed to Even Articulate a Cognizable Basis for Review	44
III.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Washington Cases

<i>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086 (1995)	37, 39, 40
<i>Allard v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 112 Wn.2d 145, 149-50, 153, 768 P.2d 998, 773 P.2d 420 (1989)	43
<i>Boeing v. Heidy</i> , 147 Wn.2d 78, 51 P.3d 793 (2002)	36
<i>Boeing v. Serracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987)	38
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	38, 39
<i>Brown v. Suburban Obstetrics & Gynecology, P.S.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 880, 670 P.2d 1077 (1983)	17
<i>Bowles v. Washington Dep't of Retirement Systems</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993)	16
<i>Carlson v. Lake Chelan Comm. Hosp.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 718, 75 P.3d 533 (2003)	38, 39
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006)	5
<i>Chelsius v. Questar Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 678, 27 P.3d 681 (2001)	30
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 688, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006)	36
<i>Dickens v. Alliance Analytical Laboratories</i> , 127 Wn. App. 433, 111 P.3d 889 (2005)	2, 12
<i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 514, 22 P.3d 795 (2001)	2, 10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Henningsen v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 828, 9 P.3d 948 (2000)	38

<i>Hi-Way Fuel Co. v. Estate of Allyn</i> , 128 Wn. App. 351, 115 P.3d (2005)	5
<i>Hume v. American Disposal Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994)	36
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	39, 40
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 733 P.2d 208 (1987)	37, 38, 49
<i>Pham v. City of Seattle</i> , 124 Wn. App. 716, 103 P.3d 827 (2004)	37
<i>Pope v. University of Washington</i> , 121 Wn.2d 479, 852 P.2d 1055 (1993)	17
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 112 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993)	37, 38, 40, 42
<i>Steele v. Lundgren</i> , 96 Wn. App. 773, 982 P.2d 619 (1999)	36
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass'n v. Fisons</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	35
<i>Xieng v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington</i> , 63 Wn. App. 572, 821 P.2d 520 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 894 P.2d 389 (1993)	35, 39

Other States' Cases

<i>Keiser v. Catholic Diocese of Shreveport, Inc.</i> , 880 So.2d 230 (2004)	31
<i>Bennett v. Lambroukos</i> , 303 S.C. 481, 401 S.E.2d 428 (1991)	31

Federal Cases

Begier v. IRS,
496 U.S. 53, 110 S.Ct. 2258 (1990) 33

Belcufine v. Aloe,
112 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 1997) 14

Blim v. Western Elect. Co., Inc.,
731 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1984) 30, 31

DeBrecini v. Graf Bros. Leasing, Inc.,
828 F.2d 877 (1st Cir. 1987) 14

East Cascade Women’s Group, P.C. v. Tuthill,
216 F. Supp.2d 1159 (2002) 29

Edwards v. Commissioner,
323 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1963) 32

Fischel v. Equitable Life Assur. Society of U.S.,
307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002) 37

Kinnie v. U.S.,
949 F.2d 279 (6th Cir. 1993) 33, 34

Longstreth v. Copple,
101 F. Supp.2d 776 (N.D. Iowa, 2000) 28

Navarro v. U.S.,
72 A.F.T.R.2d 93-5424 (W.D. Tx. 1993) 33

Rivera v. Baker West, Inc.,
430 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2005) 32

Slodov v. IRS,
436 U.S. 238, 98 S.Ct. 1778, 56 L.Ed.2d 251 (1978) 21, 33

Sunrise Paving, Inc., In Re,
204 B.R. 691 (D. Md. 1996) 33

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

Washington Statutes and Regulations

RCW 9A.08.010(a) 8
RCW 49.48.010 16, 17
RCW 49.52.050 *passim*
RCW 49.52.070 *passim*
WAC 296-128-035 16
RAP 9.12 19

Federal Statutes & Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 1620.10 (1986) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Administrative Policy on Payment of Final Wages and Deductions
Upon Termination*, State of Washington Department of Labor &
Industries Employment Standards, No. E.S.B. 1 (January 2, 2002) 17
